

CASE NO. 21-4121

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MELYNDA VINCENT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
MERRICK GARLAND, et. al.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
For the District of Utah
Honorable Judge David Barlow, presiding
Case No. 2:20-cv-00883-DBB

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MELYNDA VINCENT

Oral Argument Requested

Sam Meziani (9821)
Amberly Page (17095)
GOEBEL ANDERSON PC
405 South Main Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 441-9393
SMeziani@gapclaw.com
APage@gapclaw.com

Jeremy Delicino (9959)
JEREMY DELICINO LLC
9 Exchange Place, Suite 600
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 364-6474
jeremy@jeremydelicino.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ix

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

 I. Ms. Vincent’s Right to Possess a Firearm is Protected by the Text of the
 Second Amendment.....8

 II. The Statutes Are Overbroad and Inconsistent with the Nation’s Historical
 Tradition of Firearm Regulation.....10

 A. The Government Bears the Burden of Showing that the Restriction on
 Ms. Vincent’s Second Amendment Rights is Part of the Historical
 Tradition10

 B. History and Tradition Permit a Lifetime Ban for Violent or Dangerous
 Conduct Only.....11

 C. There Is No Historical Basis to Permanently Disarm a Woman
 Convicted of a Minor Financial Offense.....13

 D. Lifetime Bans Did Not Exist Until the Twentieth Century.....20

 E. The Nation’s History and Tradition Envisions Restoration of Firearm
 Rights.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

ATTACHMENTS.....30

 1. 10/5/21 [Dkt. 34] Memorandum Decision and Order Granting [16] and
 [17] Defendants' Motions to Dismiss

 2. 10/5/21 [Dkt. 35] Judgment in a Civil Case

ADDENDUM31

 Exhibit A: Founding Era Statutes

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C., 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007)6

Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States, 836 F.3d 336 (3d. Cir. 2016).....12

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)5, 8, 9, 12, 13

Jennings v. State, 5 Tex. App. 298 (Tex. Ct. App. 1878).....22

Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th. Cir. 2019).....9, 11, 12, 23

Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal., 336 U.S. 36 (1961)10

McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)25

New York Pistol & Rifle Association v. Bruen, 213 L. Ed. 2d 387, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 20, 25

Sekhar v. United States, 570 U.S. 729 (2013)1

Sinclair Wyoming Refining Company v. A&B Builders, Ltd., 989 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 2021).....6

Truman v. Orem City, 1 F.4th 1227 (10th Cir. 2021).....6

U.S. v. Maloney, 607 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1979).....14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....2, 7, 8, 23, 25

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13432

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....2
Crimes Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 112.....14
Federal Firearms Act of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757.....7, 20
Utah Code Ann. § 13-10b-201(2)(b)21
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-503(3)(a).....2, 7, 8, 23, 25
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-3A-3(c) (2020).....21

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend II.....1, 10, 13
U.S. CONST. amend XIV7, 21
1 RECORDS OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY IN
NEW ENGLAND 211–12 (Nathaniel B. Shurtleff ed. 1853).....24
2 BERNARD SCHWARTZ, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY
(1971).....12
2 GEORGE W. PASCHAL, A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF TEXAS (1875).....22
2 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 1773)...12
An Act against Forgery and Counterfeiting, § 3, *in* LAWS OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS FROM NOVEMBER 28, 1780 TO
FEBRUARY 28, 1807, WITH THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH, PREFIXED (1780–1807).....16
An Act Concerning Crime and Punishment, §§ 68–69, *in* PUBLIC LAWS OF THE
STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, AS REVISED BY A
COMMITTEE, AND FINALLY ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AT THE
SESSION IN JANUARY 1844 (1844).....18

An Act declaring the Punishment of certain Crimes, Ch. XXIX § IV, *in* WILLIAM PETER VAN NESS ET AL., LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW-YORK, REVISED AND PASSED AT THE THIRTY-SIXTH SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE, WITH MARGINAL NOTES AND REFERENCES (1813).....17

An Act for preventing and punishing the counterfeiting of the common seal, bank bills and bank notes of the President, Directors and Company of the Bank of North America, and for other purposes therein mentioned, Ch. XCVI(b) § 1, *in* LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE FROM THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED, TO THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-SEVEN (1797).....15

An Act for punishment of certain crimes, *in* CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE; TOGETHER WITH THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1805).....16

An act for the more effectual preventing of forgery, and to make it felony to steal bonds, notes or other securities, for the payment of money, §§ 1-2, *in* THOMAS HERTY, DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF MARYLAND. BEING A COMPLETE SYSTEM (ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED) OF ALL THE PUBLIC ACTS OF ASSEMBLY, NOW IN FORCE AND OF GENERAL USE. FROM THE FIRST SETTLEMENT OF THE STATE, TO THE END OF NOVEMBER SESSION, 1803, INCLUSIVE (1804).....16

An Act for the punishment of crimes, § XLII, *in* WILLIAM PATERSON, LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW-JERSEY (1800)17

An Act reducing into one, the several Acts for punishing Persons guilty of certain Thefts and Forgeries, Ch. CXXXIII § 2, *in* COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA, OF A PUBLIC AND PERMANENT NATURE, AS ARE NOW IN FORCE (1803)19

An act, reducing into one, the several acts for punishing persons guilty of certain thefts and forgeries, and the destruction or concealment of wills, Ch. 154 § 3, *in* REVISED CODE OF THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, OF A PUBLIC AND PERMANENT NATURE, AS ARE NOW IN FORCE; WITH A GENERAL INDEX (1819).....19

An Act to extend the charter of the Bank of the Northern Liberties in the county of Philadelphia, Ch. 5387 § 5, art. XXIII, *in* LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, FROM THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED (1842).....18

An Act to incorporate a bank in the Borough of Wilmington, in this State, Ch. XCVI(c) § 8, *in* LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE FROM THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED, TO THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-SEVEN (1797).....15

An act to prescribe the punishment for Forgery, in certain cases, Ch. 6 § 1, *in* JAMES IREDELL & FRANCOIS-XAVIER MARTIN, PUBLIC ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH-CAROLINA (1804).....17

An Act to prevent counterfeiting Bills of Credit, Coins or Currencies, passing the same, and emitting and passing Bills on private Credit; and to prevent Injustice by passing counterfeit Bills, *in* ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT IN AMERICA (1784).....14

An Act to prevent Forgery and Counterfeiting, Ch. XLIV § 1, *in* WILLIAM PETER VAN NESS ET AL., LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW-YORK, REVISED AND PASSED AT THE THIRTY-SIXTH SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE, WITH MARGINAL NOTES AND REFERENCES (1813)17

An Act to prevent the Forging, and uttering, knowing the same to be Forged, certain instruments in writing, therein mentioned, No. 1757 §2, *in* STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA No. 1757, §2 (Thomas Cooper & David James McCord eds., 1836–1873).....18

C. Kevin Marshall, *Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?*, 32 HARV. J. LAW PUBLIC POLICY 695 (2009).....11, 20, 22

COMPILATION OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE SINCE THE POLITICAL YEAR 1800, TO THE YEAR 1810, INCLUSIVE No. 492 § 9 (Augustin Smith Clayton compiler, 1812).....15

DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA §§ XLIX–LII (Oliver H. Prince compiler, 1822).....15

GEORGE WEBB, THE OFFICE OF AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF THE PEACE (1736)....11

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms*, 20 WYO. L. REV. 249 (2020).....12, 19, 21, 23, 24

Of Forgery and Offenses Against the Currency, Ch. CXXX § 2, in REVISED STATUTES OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA (1873).....18

Robert J. Spitzer, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights*, 80 LAW AND CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS 55 (2017).....24
